In response to the government’s initiative to utilize ICT as teaching aids, the Group
has started to produce academic CD-ROMs. These CD-ROMs would supplement the
existing textbooks in the classroom. In future, the Group will provide more web-based
products, children’s CD-ROMs and CD-ROMs based on reference books especially in
English for Mathematics and Science for the retail market.

Company No. 593649-H

5. PROMOTERS, SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS, DIRECTORS AND KEY MANAGEMENT

116

The Group is led by strong and committed promoter, directors and management with extensive experience in the publishing industry.

5.1 Information on Promoters and Substantial Shareholders

5.1.1 Promoters

The promoters of Pelangi Publishing are Sum Kown Cheek, Yap Chong Koy, Lai Chin Heng and Lee Kheng Hon.

Detailed information of the promoters is as set out below:-

   Final Shareholdings before the listing of
Pelangi Publishing

Final shareholdings after the listing of
Pelangi Publishing

   Direct  Indirect  Direct  Indirect
Name Designation Nationality

No. of Shares % No. of

Shares
% No. of

Shares^
% No. of

Shares
%

Sum Kown Cheek Executive

Chairman/
Managing
Director

Malaysian  22,213,454 32.67 4,249,956(i)   6.25 14,463,410 18.08 2,749,972(i)   3.44

Yap Chong Koy Executive
Director

Malaysian 6,799,933 10.00 19,663,475(ii) 28.92 4,469,957 5.59 12,723,425(ii) 15.91

Lai Chin Heng Executive

Director
Malaysian 5,298,267 7.79 - - 3,498,290 4.37 - -

Lee Kheng Hon Executive

Director
Malaysian 4,674,956 6.87 - - 3,094,972 3.87 - -

(i) Deemed interested by virtue of his spouse, Lai Swee Chiung’s substantial shareholdings in the Company
(ii) Deemed interested by virtue of his spouse, Fang Mei Sin’s substantial shareholdings in the Company
^ Includes pink form allocation

Please also refer to Section 5.3.2 below on the profile of Directors of the Pelangi Publishing.

Company No. 593649-H

5. PROMOTERS, SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS, DIRECTORS AND KEY MANAGEMENT (Cont’d)

117

5.2  Substantial Shareholders

The substantial shareholders (with 5% or more shareholding, directly or indirectly) of Pelangi Publishing upon the completion of the Public Issue

[…]

Fang Mei Sin

- Malaysian 12,723,425 15.91 4,469,957(ii) 5.59

Yap Chong Koy Executive Director Malaysian 4,469,957 5.59 12,723,425(iii) 15.91

(i) Deemed interested by virtue of his spouse, Lai Swee Chiung’s substantial shareholdings in the Company
(ii) Deemed interested by virtue of her spouse, Yap Chong Koy’s substantial shareholdings in the Company
(iii) Deemed interested by virtue of his spouse, Fang Mei Sin’s substantial shareholdings in the Company
^ Includes pink form allocation

Company No. 593649-H

5. PROMOTERS, SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS, DIRECTORS AND KEY MANAGEMENT (Cont’d)

118

5.3  Directors

5.3.1 Particulars and Shareholdings

The directors and chief executive officer of Pelangi Publishing upon the completion of the Public Issue and Offer for Sale are as follows:-.

  Final shareholdings before the listing of

Pelangi Publishing
Final shareholdings after the listing of

Pelangi Publishing
  Direct  Indirect  Direct  Indirect
Name Designation/Functio

ns
No. of
Shares

% No. of
Shares

% No. of
Shares

% No. of
Shares

%

Sum Kown Cheek Executive Chairman/

Managing Director/
Chief Executive

22,213,454 32.67 4,249,956(i)   6.25 14,463,410 18.08 2,749,972(i)   3.44

Yap Chong Koy Executive Director/
Education and

Property
Management

6,799,933 10.00 19,663,475(ii) 28.92 4,469,957 5.59 12,723,425(ii) 15.91

Lai Chin Heng Executive Director/

Marketing
5,298,267 7.79 - - 3,498,290 4.37 - -

Lee Kheng Hon Executive Director/

Printing
4,674,956 6.87 - - 3,094,972 3.87 - -

Mak Tack Meng

Independent Non-
Executive Director

- - - - 20,000 0.03 - -

Syahriza Binti
Senan

Independent Non-
Executive Director

- - - - 20,000 0.03 - -

(i) Deemed interested by virtue of his spouse, Lai Swee Chiung’s substantial shareholdings in the Company
(ii) Deemed interested by virtue of his spouse, Fang Mei Sin’s substantial shareholdings in the Company
(iii) Includes pink form allocation

Please also refer to Section 5.3.2 below on the profile of Directors of the Pelangi Publishing.

Company No. 593649-H

5. PROMOTERS, SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS, DIRECTORS AND KEY MANAGEMENT
 (Cont’d)

119

5.3.2 Profiles of Directors

Sum Kown Cheek, aged 51, Malaysian, was appointed as the Executive Chairman